

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

**FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO
IA No. 2 OF 2023**



IN

CRLP NO: 9265 OF 2023

Between:

M.Pratap Reddy, S/o. Late Ambi Reddy, aged about 75 yrs, R/o. Door
No.39, Flat No.776, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad, Telangana State

... Petitioner/Accused

(Petitioner in CRLP 9265 OF 2023
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State Of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Public Prosecutor,
High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravathi.

.. Respondent

2. Y. Nikil Nath Reddy, S/o. Y. Ravindranath Reddy, aged about 27yrs,
Managing Partner, M/s Prime Infra, R/o. 7/81, Dwaraka Villas,
Kalyandurga Road, Anantapur, Andhra Pradesh

.. Respondent/Complainant

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in memorandum of grounds of criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all the further proceedings including appearance of Petitioner in C.C. No.930 of 2018, before the Court of the I Special Magistrate, Anantapur, pending disposal of CRLP No.9265 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the orders of the High Court made in CrLP dated 11.12.2023, 22.12.2023, 23.01.2024, 20.03.2024, 07.05.2024, 02.08.2024 , 22.11.2024, 05.02.2025 & 09.05.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Surya Teja Anumolu, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Public Prosecutor for the respondent No.1, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Post the matter after twelve (12) weeks.

The interim order granted earlier is extended until the next date of hearing.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The I Special Magistrate, Anantapur.
2. One CC to Sri. Surya Teja Anumolu, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

Dr.YLR,J

DATED:27/02/2026

POST THE MATTER AFTER TWELVE (12) WEEKS

ORDER

IA No. 2 OF 2023

IN

CRLP NO: 9265 OF 2023



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED